permissions and/or sanctions, from appropriate statutory, regulatory or other authority as required, the consent of the members 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 10,00,00,000 
(Rupees Ten Crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to Rs. 11,00,00,000 
(Rupees Eleven Crore) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each ranking 
pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of 
the Company.” 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013

[...]

and rules made thereunder, consent of the members of the Company be and is hereby further accorded for alteration of Clause V 
of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by substituting the following new Clause V as under: 

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven Crore) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore 
Ten Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to take such steps as may be 
necessary for obtaining approvals, statutory or otherwise, in relation to the above and to settle all matters arising out of and

[...]

resolution), and subject to such other alterations, modifications, variations, or conditions as the Board may deem fit in its absolute 
discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, offer, issue, allot and 
deliver, in one or more tranches, up to 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs Seventy-One Thousand) Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each, at a price of Rs. 72/- (Rupees Seventy- two only) per Equity Share, aggregating up to an amount not exceeding 
Rs. 7,71,09,552/- (Rupees Seven Crore Seventy-One Lakhs Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Two Only), on a preferential 
basis for the consideration in cash under the non-promoter public category (“Proposed Equity Allottees”), in accordance with the 
SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and other applicable laws.” 

Details of Proposed Equity Allottees

[...]

person authorised by the Board or its committee for such purpose) and subject to any other alterations, modifications, corrections, 
changes and variations that may be decided by the Board in its absolute discretion, the consent of the Members of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create offer, issue allot and deliver in one or more tranches up to 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs 
Seventy-One Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) at a price of Rs. 72/- (Rupees Seventy-Two Only) per Equity 
Share (at premium) on a preferential basis (“Preferential Allotment Price”), aggregating to not exceeding Rs. 7,71,09,552/- (Rupees 
Seven Crore Seventy-One Lakhs Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Two Only), which is not less than the price determined 
in accordance with Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the “Floor Price”), for consideration other 
than cash (i.e. swap of shares of Proposed Allottees as listed in the below table) towards payment of the part consideration payable

[...]

meeting held on Thursday, 17th July 2025, approved, subject to the approval of shareholders, the increase in the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
each to Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crore) divided into 1,10,00,000 (One Crore Ten Lakhs) equity shares of Rs. 10/-, ranking 
pari-passu in all respects with the existing equity shares of the Company. 

In accordance with the provisions of Sections 13 and 61 of the Companies Act, 2013, such an increase in Authorised Share Capital 
requires approval of the members of the Company by way of an Ordinary Resolution.

[...]

force) and in accordance with the SEBI ((ICDR)) Regulations and the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations as amended from time to time, 
issue and allotment of up to 10,71,000 (Ten Lakhs Seventy-One Thousand) Equity Shares of face value Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each, at a price of Rs. 72/- (Rupees Seventy- two only) per Equity Share, aggregating up to an amount not exceeding Rs. 
7,71,09,552/- (Rupees Seven Crore Seventy-One Lakhs Nine Thousand Five Hundred and Fifty-Two Only), on a preferential basis 
for the consideration in cash under the non-promoter public category (“Proposed Equity Allottees”), to the proposed allottees as 
given below (“Proposed Equity Allottees”), in accordance with the SEBI ICDR Regulations and other applicable laws on